

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICCO BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
AND PAMELA J. BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS A. BURNS
Counsel of Record
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Trial Proceedings.....	3
1. Cheryl Wiggins Testifies	3
2. Melvin Wiggins, Sr. Testifies	7
3. Melvin Wiggins, Jr. Testifies	9
4. Michael Best Testifies	11
5. Seven-Year-Old Nakita Leatherbury Testifies	12
6. Officer Brent Ellis Testifies	14
7. Detective Kimberly Ann Long Testifies	15
8. The Trial Court Reads The DNA Stipulation	15
9. Jailhouse Informant Charles Ricco Smith Testifies.....	15
10. The State Rests, And The Trial Court Denies A Motion For Judgment Of Acquittal.....	17
11. The Defense Recalls Officer Brent Ellis.....	17

12.	Jessica Alexander Testifies	18
13.	Jason Hughes Testifies	19
14.	Ricco Brown Declines To Testify, And The Defense Rests.....	20
15.	In Rebuttal, The State Calls Detective David Valentine To Testify	20
16.	The Jury Acquits Ricco Brown Of Armed Robbery, But Returns Guilty Verdicts For Armed Burglary, Aggravated Battery, And Aggravated Assault	21
17.	The Trial Court Sentences Ricco Brown, And The Appellate Court Affirms The Direct Ap- peal.....	21
B.	Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	21
1.	The Post-Conviction Court Denies The Mo- tion For Post-Conviction Relief, And Ricco Brown Does Not Appeal	21
2.	The Post-Conviction Court Denies The Amended Motion For Post-Conviction Relief, And The Appellate Court Summarily Affirms.....	22
3.	The Post-Conviction Court Denies The Mo- tion For Post-Conviction DNA Testing, And The Appellate Court Reverses And Remands.....	22
4.	The Post-Conviction Court Convenes A DNA Evidentiary Hearing, But Thereafter Denies The Motion For Post-Conviction DNA Test- ing And The Motion For New Trial, And The Appellate Court Affirms.....	22
C.	Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	23
1.	Dr. Gary Litman Analyzes The DNA Evi- dence.....	24
2.	The District Court Conducts Evidentiary Proceedings	25

3.	The District Court Rules The Petition Is Un- timely.....	28
4.	The Court Of Appeals Affirms	30
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	31
I.	THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED TESTS INCOMPATIBLE WITH <i>SCHLUP V. DELO</i> , <i>HOUSE V. BELL</i> , AND <i>MCQUIGGIN V. PERKINS</i> WHEN IT CONCLUDED THE NEW DNA EVIDENCE FAILED TO CHANGE THE EVIDENTIARY LANDSCAPE AND SATISFY THE ACTUAL-INNOCENCE GATEWAY.....	31
A.	To Establish Procedural Actual Innocence, A Peti- tioner Must Show It Is More Likely Than Not That No Reasonable Juror Would Have Convicted Be- yond A Reasonable Doubt, But Need Not Show “Absolute Certainty” Of His Innocence	31
B.	The Court Of Appeals Failed To Consider How The Eyewitness Identifications And Jailhouse Inform- ant’s Testimony Were Unreliable And Lacked Cred- ibility	34
1.	The Eyewitness Identifications Are Not Credible.....	34
a.	Observation Under Stress	35
b.	The Feedback Factor	36
c.	Unconscious Transference.....	37
d.	Nakita’s Testimony.....	37
2.	The Jailhouse Informant’s Testimony Is In- credible	37
C.	Given This Lack Of Credibility In The Evidence Of Mr. Brown’s Guilt, The Court Of Appeals Over- looked How The New DNA Evidence Establishes It Is More Likely Than Not That Every Juror Would Have Found Reasonable Doubt	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Sept. 8, 2014) Pet. App. A

APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida (Sept. 23, 2013) Pet. App. B

APPENDIX C: Opinion of the First District Court of Appeal for the State of Florida (June 25, 2009) Pet. App. C

APPENDIX D: Order of the Circuit Court of the Fourth Judicial Circuit in and for Duval County, Florida (June 27, 2008).....Pet. App. D

APPENDIX E: Opinion of the First District Court of Appeal for the State of Florida (Oct. 19, 2007) Pet. App. E

APPENDIX F: Opinion of the First District Court of Appeal for the State of Florida (June 20, 2007) Pet. App. F

APPENDIX G: Order of the Circuit Court of the Fourth Judicial Circuit in and for Duval County, Florida (Feb. 6, 2007).....Pet. App. G

APPENDIX H: Order of the Circuit Court of the Fourth Judicial Circuit in and for Duval County, Florida (Sept. 14, 2006)Pet. App. H

APPENDIX I: Order of the Circuit Court of the Fourth Judicial Circuit in and for Duval County, Florida (May 15, 2005)..... Pet. App. I

APPENDIX J: Opinion of the First District Court of Appeal for the State of Florida (Oct. 27, 2003)Pet. App. J

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	31, 32
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)	39
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	30, 31, 33, 34, 40
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	33
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013)	30, 31, 33, 40
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012)	34
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Angleton</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 868 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	35
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	34

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	23
Fla. Stat. § 775.087	3

Fla. Stat. § 784.021	3
Fla. Stat. § 784.045	3
Fla. Stat. § 810.02	3
Fla. Stat. § 812.13	3
